

No. 17-11315

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, Georgia Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division
No. 1:16-cv-00452-TCB

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
OF GEORGIA, AND DĒMOS, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL

Sophia Lin Lakin
Dale E. Ho
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7836

Stuart C. Naifeh
Naila S. Awan
DĒMOS
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 633-1405

Sean J. Young
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA, INC.
PO Box 77208
Atlanta, GA 33057
(678) 981-5295

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT SECTION 234 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE NVRA	9
A. The Plain Language of the NVRA Expressly Prohibits Georgia from Targeting Voters for Removal from the Registration Rolls “by Reason of” Their Failure to Vote.”	9
B. Georgia’s Use of Failure to Vote to Initiate Removal Procedures Does Not Constitute a “Reasonable Effort” to Identify Voters Who Have Become Ineligible by Reason of a Change in Address, as Required by the NVRA.	17
II. GEORGIA’S PRACTICE OF REMOVING INFREQUENT VOTERS FROM THE REGISTRATION ROLLS DAMAGES DEMOCRATIC PARTICIPATION.	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Commissioners</i> , Civ. A. No. 16-1507, 2016 WL 4721118 (E.D. Pa., Sept. 9, 2016).....	3
<i>American Civil Rights Union v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-CV-61474-BB (S.D. Fla.).....	2
<i>Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	16
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	9, 18
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	18
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	16
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Husted</i> , No. 16-CV-303, 2016 WL 3542450 (S.D. Ohio, June 29, 2016).....	2
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , No. 05-4391-CV-C-NKL, 2007 WL 1115204 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 13, 2007)	18

Voter Integrity Project v. Wake County Board of Elections,
 No. 16-CV-683-BR (E.D.N.C.)2

Wesberry v. Sanders,
 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....25

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20501 4, 8, 10, 23

52 U.S.C. § 20507 *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 2114514

Ga. Code § 21-2-26

Ga. Code § 21-2-2325

Ga. Code § 21-2-2335

Ga. Code § 21-2-2345, 6

Ga. Code § 21-2-2356

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)20

Kristine Cordier Karnezis, *Construction and Application of Provisional
 Balloting Provisions of the Help America Vote Act*, 10 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 653
 (2006).....14

Michael P. McDonald, *2016 November General Election Turnout Rates*, United
 States Election Project, <http://www.electproject.org/2016g>.....8

Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, *Americans Moving at Historically Low
 Rates*, Census Bureau Reports (Nov. 16, 2016), *available at*
<https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2016/cb16-189.html>.....25

Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, *U.S. Mover Rate Remains Stable at About
 12 Percent Since 2008*, Census Bureau Reports (Mar. 18, 2015), *available at*
<https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2015/cb15-47.html>.....24

The National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA) *Questions and Answers*,
Dep't of Justice (Sept. 1, 2016), [https://www.justice.gov/crt/national-voter-
registration-act-1993-nvra](https://www.justice.gov/crt/national-voter-registration-act-1993-nvra) 22, 23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 293

Legislation

Pub. L. No. 107-252 (2002)16

Legislative Reports

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993), *as reprinted in* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 105. 12, 23, 26, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 107-730 (2002).....16

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993) passim
